
  

 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 19 JULY 2023 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

Councillor Y Estop (Chairman) 

Councillors R Buckmaster, V Burt, R Carter, S Copley, I Devonshire, 

J Dunlop, G Hill, A Holt, S Marlow, T Stowe and S Watson 

 

Substitutes 

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Planning and 

Growth, who, in turn, will notify the Committee service at least 7 hours 

before commencement of the meeting.) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 

01279 502174 

PETER.MANNINGS@EASTHERTS.GOV.UK 

Conservative: Councillors S Bull and T Deffley 

Green: Councillor V Smith 

Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Adams 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict
mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Attendance 

 

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 

meetings will continue to be live streamed and 

webcasted. For further information, please email 

democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279 

655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services.  
 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 

committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing 

spare copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The 

mod.gov app is available to download for free from app stores for 

electronic devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate 

and keep all committ
[...]
. Chairman's Announcements  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest. 

 

5. Minutes - 5 April 2023 (Pages 6 - 27) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

Wednesday 5 April 2023. 

 

6. Planning Applications for Consideration by the Committee 

(Pages 28 - 31) 

 

(A) 3/22/2534/FUL - Removal of five temporary buildings, erection of a 

Sports Hall with reception and administrative areas, amendments 

to vehicular parking and circulation, improvements to security and 

pedestrian connectivity, together with hard and soft landscaping 

and associated works at Simon Balle All-through School, Mangrove 

Road, Hertford, SG13 8AJ (Pages 32 - 73) 

 

7. Items for Reporting and Noting (Pages 74 - 82) 

 

 (A) Appeals against refusal of Planning Permission/ 

non-determination. 

 



 

(B) Planning Appeals Lodged. 

 

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates. 

 

(D) Planning Statistics. 

 

8. Urgent Business  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

WEDNESDAY 5 APRIL 2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor B Deering (Chairman) 

  Councillors D Andrews, T Beckett, 

B Crystall, R Fernando, I Kemp, S Newton, 

T Page, C Redfern, P Ruffles and T Stowe 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors J Goodeve and J Jones 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Steve Fraser-Lim - Principal Planning 

Officer 

  Steven King - Finance 

Management 

Trainee 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Karen Page - The Service 

Manager 

(Development 

Management and 

Enforcement) 

  Sara Saunders - Head of Planning 

and Building 

Control 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

 

419   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 

Councillor R Buckmaster. 
 

 

420   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 Councillor Deering said that this was the last meeting 

of the Development Management Committee in this 

administration as there were local council in elections 

in May. He thanked Members for their work over the 

last four years. 
 

Councillor Deering thanked Councillor Ruffles who had 

served on the Committee for several administrations. 

He also thanked Officers for their support to the 

Committee. 

 

Councillor Deering expressed his thanks to Councillors 

Andrews, Page and Ruffles who had all chaired the 

committee in the past. 

 

 

421   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

422   3/22/1030/OUT - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH 

ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS FOR THE 

ERECTION OF UP TO 58 DWELLINGS, AMENITY SPACE, 

LANDSCAPING AND ALL ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AT 

LAND TO THE NORTH-WEST OF BUNTINGFORD (EAST OF 

THE A10) LOCATED OFF NEALE DRIVE AND PHILLIPS WAY, 

BUNTINGFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE   

 

Page 7



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

3/22/1030/OUT, planning permission be granted 

subject to a Section 106 legal agreement and the 

conditions set out at the end of the report. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer referred to the planning 

history of adjacent sites and presented a detailed 

series of plans and visuals in respect of the application 

site for two parcels of land to the north side of 

Buntingford. He highlighted a relatively new road, 

Neale Drive, which intersects the two parcels of land. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer advised that the 

application was on a site that had been identified in 

the District Plan for housing development and some 

parts of 
[...]
8 dwelling scheme a registered provider 

would prefer to have blocks in respect of management 

and maintenance and Officers felt that it was 

appropriate to allow for some flexibility as this was a 

quite a small site. She said that the important point 

was the quality of the build being of a high standard. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer said that the main 

concern of the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) was 

that there was a below ground attenuation proposed 

and they felt that this was not ideal as there was no 

benefit in terms of biodiversity. He said that above 

ground attenuation was provided which had resulted 

in the access being moved slightly. Members were 

Page 12



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

advised that a condition had been applied on the 

recommendation of Thames Water. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer said that the strategy 

does involve discharging into the main sewer network 

and Thames Water would be reconsulted at the 

reserved matters stage regarding the discharge of 

conditions in respect of drainage. 

 

The Service Manager (Development Management) said 

that Thames Water had not objected to the proposals 

and if there was to be a significant change to drainage 

management on site there was an approval process 

and Officers would need to reconsult Thames Water. 

She referred to condition 15 which required details to 

be submitted. 

 

Councillor Crystal sought and was given clarity in 

respect of the significant tree planting referred to in 

the masterplan. He referred to the comments of Herts 

and Middlesex Wildlife Trust on the insertion of 5 

biodiversity units in the conditions. He referred to 

condition 16 in respect of bat cavity boxes and swift 

boxes and asked if the biodiversity units could be 

added to that condition. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer said that it was worth 

bearing in mind that areas of open space in front of 

the houses that had already been built were outside of 

the site. He said that there were significant areas of 

tree planting on the eastern and western boundaries 

of site and along the frontage of Neale Drive. 

 

Page 13



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

Members were advised that the landscape and 

environmental management plan could be amended 

to include the 5 biodiversity units as requested by the 

Herts and Middlesex Wildlife Trust.  

 

Councillor Kemp said that the request for a Section 106 

contribution of £74,000 by the NHS had not been 

included in the heads of terms. The Legal Services 

Manager confirmed that the decision making of the 

Committee could pick up this matter. 

 

In reply to a comment from Councillor Newton in 

respect of private legal action in respect of the road 

and their house, Councillor Deering said that Members 

had to determine the application in front of them. The 

Legal Services Manager confirmed that the Committee 

could not get involved in third party private legal 

action. 

 

Councillor Redfern referred to the area being an area 

of archaeological significance and there being no 

reference to this in the report. The Principal Planning 

Officer said that the archaeological team had not 

commented on the application. He said that the 

standard archaeological condition could be applied to 

the application. 

 

Councillor Ruffles proposed and Councillor Kemp 

seconded, a motion that application 3/22/1030/OUT be 

granted planning permission subject to a Section 106 

legal agreement and the conditions set out at the end 

of the report, subject to the following amendments: 

 

Page 14



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

 a construction management plan condition be 

applied to specify that construction traffic onto 

Neale Drive shall be accessed off the A10; 

 a compliance condition be applied that prohibits 

development from commencing until Neale Drive 

was open to construction traffic; 

 an archaeological condition be applied; 

 the £74,000 requested by the NHS be included in 

the heads of terms of the Section 106 legal 

agreement; 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 

3/22/1030/OUT, planning permission be granted 

subject to a Section 106 legal agreement and the 

conditions set out at the end of the report, 

subject to the following amendments: 

 

 a construction management plan condition 

be applied to specify that construction 

traffic onto Neale Drive shall be accessed 

off the A10; 

 a compliance condition be applied that 

prohibits development from commencing 

until Neale Drive was open to construction 

traffic; 

 an archaeological condition be applied; 

 the £74,000 requested by the NHS be 

included in the heads of terms of the 

Section 106 legal agreement. 

 

 

Page 15



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

423   3/22/2200/FUL - REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO 

PROVIDE INDUSTRIAL UNITS (USE CLASSES E(G)III AND/OR 

B2 AND/OR B8) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING 

VEHICLE PARKING, ANCILLARY STRUCTURES AND 

LANDSCAPING AT LAND AND BUILDINGS AT HERTFORD 

INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CAXTON HILL, HERTFORD, SG13 7NE  

 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

3/22/2200/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to a Section 106 legal agreement and the 

conditions set out at the end of the report. 

 

The Service Manager (Development Management) 

detailed the location of the site and presented a 

detailed series of visuals and aerial photographs in 

respect of the application site. Members were advised 

that the site was an allocated site for employment in 

the East Herts District Plan. 

 

The Service Manager (Development Manager) detailed 

the proposed access and summarised the key features 

of the development. The proposals would represent an 

uplift of approximately 2,300 square metres over and 

above the previous floor space provided on site. 

 

The Service M
[...]
often the visual impact of the 

proposed buildings. 

 

Councillor Andrews proposed and Councillor Beckett 

seconded, a motion that application 3/22/2200/FUL be 

granted planning permission, subject to a Section 106 

legal agreement and the conditions set out at the end 

of the report, subject to the following amendments: 

 

 The number of habitat (bat and swift) boxes be 

increased to 20 in the conditions 

 Modal filters condition be amended to include an 

explicit reference to motorbikes and electric 

scooters; 

Page 23



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

 BREEAM condition 19 to include exploring 

opportunities for Green Roofs and UPV Panels 

 Officers to talk to the developer in respect of the 

footpath across the rear of the site from 

Woodlands Road through to Brookside or London 

Road 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 

3/22/2200/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to a Section 106 legal agreement and the 

conditions set out at the end of the report, 

subject to the following amendments: 

 

 The number of habitat (bat and swift) boxes 

be increased to 20 in the conditions 

 Modal filters condition be amended to 

include an explicit reference to motorbikes 

and electric scooters; 

 BREEAM condition 19 to include exploring 

opportunities for Green Roofs and UPV 

Panels 

 Officers to talk to the developer in respect 

of the footpath across the rear of the site 

from Woodlands Road through to Brookside 

or London Road. 

 

424   MINUTES - 23 MARCH 2023  

 

 

 The approval of the minutes had been moved down 

the Agenda on the advice of the Legal Services 

Manager following comments from Councillors 

 

Page 24



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

Andrews, Kemp and Redfern in respect of the accuracy 

of the minutes. 
 

The Legal Services Manager suggested that there be a 

5-minute adjournment for the Democratic Services 

Officer to liaise with Councillor Kemp as to the 

revisions that he would like to that part of the minutes.  

 

Councillor Beckett proposed and Councillor Fernando 

seconded, a motion for an adjournment from 21:40 to 

21:45. After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the meeting be adjourned for 

5 minutes from 21:40 to 21:45. 

 

The meeting reconvened at 21:45. 

 

Councillor Redfern proposed and Councillor Page 

seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 March 2023 be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 

following amendment: 

 

Minute 416 – 3/19/2124/OUT - Outline Planning 

Application at Land Off Church Lane, North of The 

A414, Hunsdon And Eastwick, Hertfordshire: 

 

Delete in 62nd paragraph – ‘Councillor Kemp said that 

the conditions should not rule out the use of Church 

Lane, Hunsdon was not ruled out as a possible 

alternative route for through traffic.’ 

 

Page 25



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

Replace with – ‘Councillor Kemp said that the 

conditions should not rule out the use of Church Lane 

as a possible alternative route for through traffic to 

Hunsdon and the Hadhams, regardless of the route of 

the STC, to avoid unnecessary vehicular traffic through 

the centre of Village 7. Officers confirmed that the 

existing route of Church Lane was not ruled out as a 

possible alternative route for through traffic.’ 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. Councillor Newton 

abstained from voting as she had not been present at 

the meeting on 23 March 2023. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 March 2023 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman, 

subject to the following amendment: 

 

Minute 416 – 3/19/2124/OUT - Outline Planning 

Application at Land Off Church Lane, North of 

The A414, Hunsdon And Eastwick, Hertfordshire: 

 

Delete 
[...]
e Hertfordshire County 

Structure Plan,  comprise background papers where the 

provisions of the Development Plan are material planning 

issues. 

 

7.2 Display of Plans  

 

7.3 Plans for consideration at this meeting are available online.  An 

Officer will be present from 6.30 pm to advise on any plans relating 

Page 30



 

  

to schemes on strategic sites.  A selection of plans will be displayed 

electronically at the meeting.  Members are reminded that those 

displayed do not constitute the full range of plans submitted for 

each matter and they should ensure they view the full range of 

plans online prior to the meeting. 

 

7.4 All of the plans and associated documents on any of the planning 

applications included in the agenda can be viewed at: 

https://publicaccess.eastherts.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 

Contact Member Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward, Executive 

Member for Planning and Growth 

jan.goodeve@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer   Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building 

Control, Tel: 01992 531656 

  sara.saunders@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Report Author  Peter Mannings, Democratic Services Officer, 

    Tel: 01279 502174 

 peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 31

https://publicaccess.eastherts.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:jan.goodeve@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:sara.saunders@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 19 JULY 2023 
 

Application 

Number 

3/22/2534/FUL 

Proposal Removal of five temporary buildings, erection of a Sports 

Hall with reception and administrative areas, amendments 

to vehicular parking and circulation, improvements to 

security and pedestrian connectivity, together with hard 

and soft landscaping and associated works 

Location Simon Balle All-through School, Mangrove Road, Hertford 

Hertfordshire, SG13 8AJ 

Parish Hertford Town Council 

Ward Hertford Castle Ward 
 

Date of Registration of 

Application 

9th December 2022 

Target Determination Date 10th March 2023 

Reason for Committee 

Report 

Major application  

Case Officer Maya Cullen 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out at 

the end of this report. That delegated authority is granted to the Head of 

Planning and Building Control to finalise the detail of the conditions as set 

out. 

 

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues 

 

1.1 The application proposals seek full planning permission for the 

removal of three temporary school buildings and the erection of a 

Sports Hall with reception and administrative areas. Various 

amendments to vehicular parking and circulation, improvements to 

security and pedestrian routes, together with hard and soft 

landscaping and associated works are also proposed. 

 

1.2 The school currently occupies a large site of 11.8ha located between 

Mangrove Road and Balls Park. Most school buildings are to the 
Page 32

Agenda Item 6a



Application Number: 3/22/2534/FUL 

 

north of the site, set behind a parking area, as seen from Mangrove 

Road. To the rear and south are playing fields and landscaped areas.  

 

1.3 The existing buildings to be demolished are all located towards the 

front of the site, behind the existing parking area and in front of the 

main school buildings. They are single storey buildings of a 

temporary appearance and are used as two classrooms and a store. 

There are a further two temporary buildings which are confirmed to 

be used as storage which will be dismantled in addition to the larger 

three buildings as part of the permission. These buildings would be 

replaced by one building to provide a sports hall (approx. 12m in 

height) with a reception area and administrative area wrapping 

around the front and side (approx. 4m in height). 

 

1.4 The landscaping changes include the creation of a new “calm garden” 

on the main circulation route into the school and improvement of 

that route for
[...]

b-
23

M
a

r-
23

National 
Designation 
Targets (set 

by 
Government)

Major % 100% 80% 67% Major % 60%

Minor and Other % 84% 83% 85% Minor % 70%

A
p

r-
2

3

M
a

y-
23

Ju
n-

2
3

Ju
l-2

3

A
u

g-
23

S
e

p-
23

O
ct

-2
3

N
o

v-
23

D
e

c-
23

Ja
n-

2
4

F
e

b-
24

M
a

r-
24

Total number of 
appeal decisions 
(Monthly) 10 6 5
Number Allowed 
against our refusal 
(Monthly) 5 2 1

Total number of 
appeal decisions 
(Cumulative) 10 16 21
Number Allowed 
against our refusal 
(Cumulative) 5 7 8

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o
.  7

D

Page 82


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 5 April 2023
	6 Planning Applications for Consideration by the Committee
	6a 3/22/2534/FUL - Removal of five temporary buildings, erection of a Sports Hall with reception and administrative areas, amendments to vehicular parking and circulation, improvements to security and pedestrian connectivity, together with hard and soft landscaping and associated works at Simon Balle All-through School, Mangrove Road, Hertford, SG13 8AJ
	3222534FUL - OS Plan

	7 Items for Reporting and Noting
	Appeals Lodged (March - June 2023)
	Appeal Hearing Dates (June 2023)
	Cumulative Figures - June 2023




Minutes of the meeting


DM  DM 
 
 

 

89 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

WEDNESDAY 19 JULY 2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Y Estop (Chairman) 

  Councillors R Buckmaster, R Carter, 

S Copley, I Devonshire, G Hill, T Stowe and 

S Watson 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors A Daar, T Deffley, J Dunlop and 

V Glover-Ward 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Maya Cullen - Senior Planning 

Officer 

  Richard Freeman - Interim 

Development 

Management 

Team Leader 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Ellen Neumann - Planning Officer 

  Sara Saunders - Head of Planning 

and Building 

Control 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

90 

96   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor Hill and seconded by 

Councillor Carter, that Councillor Watson be appointed 

Vice-Chairman of the Development Management 

Committee for the 2023/24 civic year. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Watson be 

appointed Vice-Chairman of the Development 

Management Committee for the 2023/24 civic 

year. 

 

 

97   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 

Councillors Burt, Dunlop, Holt and Marlow. It was 

noted that Councillor Bull was substituting for 

Councillor Holt and Councillor Smith was substituting 

for Councillor Burt. 

 

 

98   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman thanked Councillors Deering and Stowe 

for their work as the former Chairman and Vice-

Chairman of the Committee. She said that this was the 

first formal meeting of the 2023/24 civic year and 

reminded members to use the microphones as the 

meeting was being broadcasted via You Tube. 

 

 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

91 

99   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 Councillor Watson declared a non-pecuniary interest in 

that he had two children who attended Simon Balle All- 

through School. He confirmed that he felt that he was 

able to determine the application with a clear and 

open mind. 

 

 

100   MINUTES - 5 APRIL 2023  

 

 

 Councillor Estop proposed and Councillor Stowe 

seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 5 April 2023 be confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. Councillors 

Buckmaster, Bull, Carter, Copley, Devonshire, Hill, 

Smith and Watson abstained from voting as they had 

not been present at the meeting on 5 April 2023. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 5 April 2023, be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

101   3/22/2534/FUL - REMOVAL OF FIVE TEMPORARY 

BUILDINGS, ERECTION OF A SPORTS HALL WITH 

RECEPTION AND ADMINISTRATIVE AREAS, AMENDMENTS 

TO VEHICULAR PARKING AND CIRCULATION, 

IMPROVEMENTS TO SECURITY AND PEDESTRIAN 

CONNECTIVITY, TOGETHER WITH HARD AND SOFT 

LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT SIMON BALLE 

ALL-THROUGH SCHOOL, MANGROVE ROAD, HERTFORD, 

SG13 8AJ   

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

92 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

3/22/2534/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 

 

The Planning Case Officer and the Interim 

Development Management Team Leader presented 

the application to the Committee and summarised in 

detail the main issues for Members to consider. 

Members were advised that there would be no harm 

to the setting of designated heritage assets and the 

materials proposed to be used in the construction 

were in keeping with the properties along Mangrove 

Road and would also be of a high-quality design. 

 

Members were advised that the education, health and 

community benefits outweighed the limited harm to 

the green belt and the application was recommended 

for approval. 

 

Rachel Kirk and Mike Moss addressed the Committee 

in support of the application. 

 

Councillor Stowe asked for some clarification in 

respect of the comments from the conservation and 

urban design team regarding the grass areas and new 

parking areas having trees and shrubs. He also asked 

for some clarification in relation to the comments from 

the landscape officer in paragraph 5.9 regarding tree 

surrounds in the car parking areas and permeable 

paving. 

 

Councillor Copley asked for some clarity as to the size 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

93 

of the trees to be removed and also in relation to the 

size of the proposed replacement trees. Councillor 

Smith asked if the proposed 12 cycle spaces were in 

addition to existing cycle spaces. 

 

The Planning Officer advised that the 12 cycle parking 

spaces were in addition to the existing cycle parking at 

the school. The Interim Development Management 

Team Leader said that officers reported to committee 

the comments from conservation and urban design 

team and the landscaping officer. He said that a key 

issue was that the mature trees that fronted onto 

Mangrove Road were to be retained and there would 

no significant works near to them as these trees 

formed a very significant part of the conservation area. 

 

Members were advised that in terms of the proposed 

planting, the comments from the landscaping officer 

regarding the indicative landscaping proposals being 

acceptable had been given slightly more weight in the 

report. The Interim Development Team Leader said 

that some of ecological precautionary approaches 

were aimed at mitigating concerns in respect of trees 

in car parks. 

 

The Interim Development Management Team Leader 

referred to the calm garden or soft landscaped area 

adjacent to the reception and on the route for pupils to 

take into the school as being a significant benefit of the 

proposed scheme. 

 

Members were advised that regarding the quality of 

the tree planting, this was a question of the right tree 

in the right place. Whilst planting a semi mature 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

94 

specimen can be helpful for screening purposes, they 

were less likely to thrive once they were moved. He 

said that it was preferable to have younger trees 

planted. 

 

Councillor Carter said that there was a lot of traffic and 

congestion in the surrounding roads around dropping 

off time, particularly in wet weather. She noted that 

there would be a traffic and construction management 

plan and the transport plan would be updated. She 

said that traffic management needed some attention 

due to congestion and it was important that there was 

sufficient parking for more sports fixtures. 

 

The Chairman said that the application required the 

school to produce a travel plan. The Planning Officer 

said that in terms of the parking spaces for the use of 

the hall by wider community, this would likely be 

outside of school hours so there would be an 

acceptable level of parking spaces remaining outside 

of the school hours. 

 

The Planning Officer said that a sustainable travel plan 

would be updated and secured by condition which 

would promote sustainable travel such as walking and 

promoting the local bus routes, and this had been 

recommended by the highway authority.  

 

Officers did not anticipate that there would be any 

significant increase in traffic generation of traffic 

movements as some of the fixtures were being held at 

another site in Ware. Members were advised that the 

construction and traffic management plan would be 

conditioned so that details of construction vehicle 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

95 

numbers and types of vehicles and parking would be 

detailed in that plan document that would have to be 

discharged prior to the commencement of the 

development. 

 

Councillor Hill asked if any consideration had been 

given to increase or introduce a better cycleway to the 

school as Simon Balle was hemmed in by the A414 and 

cycling to the school was very difficult. He asked if any 

consideration had been given to introducing any 

shelter or photovoltaic (PV) cells to the parking bays to 

keep cars cool in the summer and increase the 

number of PV cells. 

 

The Chairman said that the council was embarking on 

a local cycling and walking plan. She said that the 

suggestion about PV cells was something for the 

applicant to take away as a suggestion. Members could 

not add this to the application to make it acceptable. 

 

The Planning Officer said that it was considered that 

the trips generated as part of the application would 

not be significant and additional cycleways were not 

proposed as part of the application. 

 

Councillor Buckmaster asked about the archaeological 

report and referred to condition 5. She asked if this 

was going to be a desk-based report or an actual dig. 

The Interim Development Team Leader said that there 

had already been some works carried at the site as 

part of the historic development of the wider area. 

 

Members were advised that a fair amount was known 

about the potential archaeology that might be present 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

96 

and the condition was the standard written scheme of 

investigation. This was more than desk based. The 

ground works would be monitored for archaeological 

impact by the Hertfordshire County Council’s historic 

environmental unit and if works were required, these 

works would be detailed in that written scheme of 

investigation. 

 

The Chairman commented on the principle of the 

development in green belt as the school was in the 

green belt. She said that Members had to consider the 

special circumstances which might make this 

development satisfactory and whether the proposed 

development would affect the openness of the green 

belt. She said that Members had to consider whether 

the development would affect the openness of the 

green belt. 

 

The Planning Officer said that the very special 

circumstances centred on the community use that 

would be of great benefit in terms of other sports 

groups being able to use the sports hall outside of 

school hours, which would result in community health 

and social benefits for the school and the wider 

community. 

 

Councillor Smith commented that she agreed with the 

views expressed in the report and thanked the school 

representatives for the case that they had put 

forwards. 

 

The Chairman made several comments in respect of 

the planning conditions and asked for some clarity in 

respect of some of the conditions. The Planning Officer 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

97 

responded to these questions in detail for Members. 

 

Councillor Watson commented on the loss of grey 

water storage now being an aspiration that the school 

might want to add later. He asked if that aspiration 

remained viable post construction. The Interim 

Development Management Team Leader said that grey 

water harvesting was very useful to reduce the need 

for mains water and as a way of dealing with surface 

water run-off. He explained in detail how grey water 

was considered in respect in flooding.  

 

Members were advised that the grey water system had 

been removed from the surface water drainage 

strategy because the lead local flood authority could 

not be confident what impact it would have in terms of 

managing flood risk. 

 

Councillor Watson asked about the 2 litre per second 

run off and what this was in relation to. The Interim 

Development Management Team Leader advised that 

the flow rate of 2 litres per second was the amount 

leaving the pipe into the sewer network from a storage 

tank. Members were advised that the flow rate of 2 

litres per second was managed to avoid all the water 

hitting the wider drainage network at the same time. 

 

Councillor Smith asked about condition 16 and bat and 

bird boxes. She asked if a specific reference could be 

added to that condition in respect of provision for 

swifts. Members were advised that the Herts and 

Middlesex Wildlife Trust had not specifically asked for 

the protection of swifts. 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

98 

The Interim Development Management Team Leader 

said that the committee could add that reference to 

the condition, but Officers recommended that this was 

not to the detriment of other bird species. He 

suggested an informative which was advice to the 

applicant that provision be made for swifts when 

condition 16 was discharged. 

 

Councillor Stowe proposed and Councillor Devonshire 

seconded, a motion that application 3/22/2534/FUL be 

granted planning permission, subject to the conditions 

detailed at the end of the report and the additional 

condition detailed in the addendum, with delegated 

authority being granted to the Head of Planning and 

Building Control to finalise the detail of the conditions, 

subject to the following additional informative: 

 

8. Provision of swift boxes 

  

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED –that (A) in respect of application 

3/22/2534/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed at the end of 

the report and the additional condition detailed 

in the addendum, with delegated authority 

being granted to the Head of Planning and 

Building Control to finalise the detail of the 

conditions, subject to the following additional 

informative: 

 

8. Provision of swift boxes 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

99 

102   ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING  

 

 

 RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted: 

 

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 

permission / non-determination; 

 

(B) Planning Appeals lodged; 

 

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 

Hearing Dates; and 

 

(D) Planning Statistics. 

 

 

103   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


